



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2851 of 1983

Satish and others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	K. Sahai
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

A personal affidavit has been filed by Ashish Tiwari, Senior Superintendent of Police, Saharanpur, besides written instructions addressed by one Ruchi Gupta, Deputy Superintendent of Police posted at Saharanpur.

The affidavit is filed by the S.S.P. is absolutely unsatisfactory.

On the request of Mr. Deepak Mishra, learned Additional Government Advocate-I, this matter is adjourned to **07.11.2025**, when it shall appear in the cause list of the day along with the connected matters.

By that time, the earlier order shall be complied with and the S.S.P., Saharanpur shall file a better affidavit, which shall again be his own.

The Registrar (Compliance) is directed to communicate this order to the Senior Superintendent of Police, Saharanpur through the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Saharanpur **within 24 hours next**.

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

October 29, 2025

I. Batabyal