



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2851 of 1983

Satish And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	K. Sahai
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.
HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

On 13.11.2025, we passed the following order:

"The appellant Nos.2 and 4, Shiv Kumar and Ashok Kumar are represented by Mr. Sanjay Singh, Advocate. Both these appellants have surrendered pursuant to our orders dated 07.11.2025 and have been committed to prison by the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Saharanpur, as shown in the affidavit of compliance dated 12.11.2025 filed by the Senior Superintendent of Police, Saharanpur. The said affidavit is taken on record. Let it be numbered by the office.

The Office report dated 12.11.2025 is disposed of.

Now, so far as appellant No.1, Satish is concerned, he is presently in jail and no one has appeared on his behalf. Accordingly, we appoint Mr. Aushim Luthra, Panel Advocate, High Court Legal Services Committee (AOR No.A/A0174/2019), as Amicus Curiae to represent appellant No.1, Satish.

Let intimation be given to the learned Amicus Curiae appointed today within 48 hours and a copy of the paper book be served upon him.

List this appeal on 18.11.2025.

Let the paper book be also furnished to Mr. Sanjay Singh, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of appellant Nos.2 and 3, by the Office."

Let the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Saharanpur submit his explanation by day

after tomorrow i.e. 20.11.2025 why the report regarding status of Rakesh Kumar has not been submitted.

Put up the matter day after tomorrow i.e. on **20.11.2025 at 2:00 p.m.**

Mr. Aushim Luthra, learned *Amicus Curiae* appearing for appellant No.1 in Criminal Appeal Nos.2856 of 1983 and 2851 of 1983 has received the paper book and he will prepare the matter.

Let this order be communicated to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Saharanpur by the Registrar (Compliance) **today**.

November 18, 2025

R.S. Tiwari

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)