



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2851 of 1983

Satish And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	K. Sahai
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

A perusal of the report dated 18.11.2025 submitted by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Saharanpur shows that the report about the living status of appellant No.2, Rakesh in connected Criminal Appeal no.2856 of 1983, could not be submitted because the necessary information from the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Haridwar has not been received.

Let the necessary information about the status of appellant No.2, Rakesh, be sought from the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Haridwar by the learned Registrar General through the Registrar General of the Uttarakhand High Court within a week.

The Senior Superintendent of Police, Saharanpur is directed on his part to get in touch with his counter part in Haridwar and secure necessary information together with necessary authentication, if appellant No.2, Rakesh, is still around and alive. The said inquiries shall be made by the Senior Superintendent of Police, Saharanpur through his counter part in Haridwar, also within the period of one week. If necessary, the Senior S.P., Saharanpur may detail a team from his establishment to Haridwar to inquire in the matter.

List this appeal on **05.12.2025 at 2:00 p.m.**

Mr. Sanjay Singh, learned Counsel, representing appellant Nos.2 and 3 in Criminal Appeal No.2851 of 1983, Mr. Ajay Kumar Pandey, learned Counsel, on behalf of appellant No.3 in Criminal Appeal No.2856 of 1983

and Mr. Aushim Luthra, learned *Amicus Curie*, representing appellant No.1 in Criminal Appeal No.2856 of 1983 are present.

Let the Registrar General take necessary steps in accordance with these directions.

Let this order be communicated to the Senior Superintendent of Police, Saharanpur by the Registrar (Compliance) **today**.

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

November 20, 2025

Anoop